The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

Reserves
and retained

earnings
AMD’000

Fair value reserve
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 338,214
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 for debt financial assets at FVOCI 71,943

Deferred tax in relation to the above (14,389)

Restated opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 395,768

Retained earnings
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 29,721,118
Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs including those measured at FVOCI  (4,900,317)

Deferred tax in relation to the above 980,063

Restated opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 25,800,864

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 (3,862,700)

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss allowances under IAS 39 and provisions for loan
commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions Contingent Liabilities and
Contingent Assets to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9.

AMD’000

Loan loss
allowance/

provision under
IAS 39 / IAS 37
at 31 December

2017 Re-measurement

ECL under
IFRS 9 at
1 January

2018

Impairment allowance for
Loans and receivables at amortised cost 11,605,412 4,160,520 15,765,932
Held to maturity securities per IAS 39 / investment

securities at amortised cost under IFRS 9 − 353,270 353,270
Available-for-sale debt investment securities per

IAS 39 / debt financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 − 71,943 71,943

Other financial assets − 52,299 52,299

 11,605,412 4,638,032 16,243,444

Loan and credit line commitments − 117,160 117,160
Credit card commitments − 24,126 24,126
Guarantees and letters of credit  105,077 105,077

Undrawn overdraft facilities − 15,922 15,922

 − 262,285 262,285

 11,605,412 4,900,317 16,505,729

IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations

The Interpretation clarifies that, in determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset,
expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to
advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which an entity initially recognises the non-monetary
asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in
advance, then the entity must determine the date of the transactions for each payment or receipt of advance